notify the inhabitants of the town of Upton, qualified to vote in Elections and 
in Town Affairs, to meet at the Town Hall, in said Upton, on Monday the eighth 
day of January, punctually at 7:30 p.m. o'clock for the following purposes: 
ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to accept the sum of seven thousand, 
three hundred and twenty seven dollars ($7,327.00) from the Public Works Em­
ployment Act of July 22, 1976 Anti-Recession Act Title II, Common Law 94-369 
for exterior maintenance and repairs of Knowlton-Risteen Building and Town Hall 
Building, or, take any other action relative thereto. 
ARTICLE 2:

[...]

all are welcomed to join regularly scheduled activities such as bowling, cribbage, 
arts and crafts, knitting, crocheting, needlework, whist, bingo and dancing classes. 
There is a library of donated books, puzzles and games. The Center was open a 
total of two hundred sixteen (216) days during 1979, and a Social Register, signed 
by those coming to the Center, shows five thousand five hundred twenty-two 
(5,522) signatures. 

The Council sponsors entertainment and trips including birthday parties and 
theatre trips. Buses were hired for a trip to die Red Sox Game, Lawrence Welk Show, 
Circus, Boston Pops and shopping at Malls. A group of forty (40) persons enjoyed a

[...]

vided by Blackstone Valley Tech. These meals are funded under a Grant by the 
Bureau of Nutrition and Education along with a small charge to the client. During 
the summer months and at vacation periods meals are purchased at Beaumont 
Nursing Home at COA expense. Two thousand, three hundred eleven (2311) meals 
were served in 1979. 

The Memorial School offers a meal for senior citizens one day a week. Reser­
vations for these lunches are made through the Center weekly and are well attended. 
Blackstone Valley Tech is providing an evening meal for the senior citizens.

[...]

These dinners are a hot, well balanced nutritional 
meal. 

The Council shares the rental of a maxi-van with Milford COA. The van sup­
plies four hours service, two mornings a week. Reservations are made for grocery 
shopping and appointments to doctors and beauty parlors. Seven hundred twenty-
eight (728) units of transportation were provided. One hundred eighteen (118) 
medical trips were made by a small number of volunteer drivers. These drivers take 
medical patients to Milford, Westboro, Whitinsville, Worcester and Boston. It is our 
wish that more persons will volunteer a few hours of their time in 1980. 

Other Federal and State monies awarded die Council was $63,450.00 through

[...]

During the school year (1978-79), Seniors who were eligible (pro­
ficient in their training specialty, complete to-date in all school re­
quirements - academic, attendance and conduct) participated in the Co­
operative Education Program. This program provided on-the-job 
experience with approved employers for one hundred and forty-two 
(142) students (135 boys and 7 girls). These students continued their 
training in their vocational specialty with employers who agreed to 
support training objectives, paid the students at least minimum wage, 
provided workmen's compensation insurance and submitted progress